financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of VectoIQ following the completion of the
Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent VectoIQ's management's estimates based on information available
as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information
becomes available and analyses are performed.

65

5/15/2020 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm 75/493

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands)

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
December 31,

2019

 As of December 31, 2019

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

VectoIQ
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Nikola
Corporation
(Historical)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents  $ 752 $ 85,688 $ 680,775 (A)  $ 767,215 $ (238,383) (T)  $ 528,832
Accounts receivable,

net   —  770  —   770  —   770
Prepaid in-kind

services   —  —  92,000 (B)   92,000  —   92,000
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets   23  4,423  —   4,446  —   4,446
Total current assets   775  90,881  772,775   864,431  (238,383)   626,048

Cash held in Trust
Account   10  —  (10) (E)   —  —   —

Investments held in
Trust account   238,373  —  (238,373) (E)   —  —   —

Restricted cash and
cash equivalents   —  4,144  —   4,144  —   4,144

Long-term deposits   —  13,223  —   13,223  —   13,223
Property and

equipment, net   —  53,378  —   53,378  —   53,378
Intangible assets, net   —  62,513  —   62,513  —   62,513
Goodwill   —  5,238  —   5,238  —   5,238
Other assets   —  53  —   53  —   53
Total Assets  $ 239,158 $ 229,430 $ 534,392   $ 1,002,980 $ (238,383)   $ 764,597
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   80  4,499  —   4,579  —   4,579
Accounts payable due

to related parties   —  614  —   614  —   614
Accrued expenses and

other current
liabilities   —  10,942  (195) (J)   10,747  —   10,747

Accrued expenses due
to related parties   —  483  —   483  —   483

Accrued liabilities   244  —  —   244  —   244
Accrued income tax

payable   408  —  —   408  —   408
Total current

liabilities   732  16,538  (195)   17,075  —   17,075

Term note   —  4,100  —   4,100  —   4,100
Other long-term

liabilities   —  12,212  —   12,212  —   12,212
Deferred tax

liabilities, net   102  1,072  —   1,174  —   1,174
Total liabilities   834  33,922  (195)   34,561  —   34,561

Commitments and
contingencies

Redeemable
convertible
preferred stock—
subject to possible
redemption   —  383,987  (383,987) (K)   —  —   —

Common shares
subject to possible
redemption   233,324  —  (233,324) (L)   —  —   —

Stockholders' equity
(deficit):

VectoIQ Common
Stock   1  —  35 (M)   36  (2) (T)   34

Nikola Common
Stock   —  1  (1) (O)   —  —   —

5/15/2020 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm 76/493

66

Additional paid-in
capital

  4,999  —  1,161,245 (P)   1,166,244  (238,381) (T)   927,863

Retained earnings   —   — (R)   —   —
Accumulated deficit   —  (188,480)  (9,381) (S)   (197,861)  —   (197,861)
Total stockholders'

equity (deficit)   5,000  (188,479)  1,151,898   968,419  (238,383)   730,036
Total liabilities and

stockholders'
equity (deficit)  $ 239,158 $ 229,430 $ 534,392   $ 1,002,980 $ (238,383)   $ 764,597

5/15/2020 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm 77/493

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

67

Year Ended
on

December 31,
2019

Year Ended
on

December 31,
2019

Year Ended on

December 31, 2019

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

VectoIQ
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Nikola
Corporation
(Historical)

Revenues  $ — $ 482 $ —   $ 482 $ — $ 482

Costs and
expenses:

Cost of goods
sold   —  271  —   271  —  271

Operating
expenses

Research and
development   —  67,514  —   67,514  —  67,514

Selling, general,
and
administrative  910  20,692  (120) (AA)   21,482  —  21,482

Total costs and
expenses   910  88,477  (120)   89,267  —  89,267

Loss from
operations   (910)  (87,995)  120   (88,785)  —  (88,785)

Other income
(expense)

Investment
income in
Trust account   5,033  —  (5,033) (BB)   —  —  —

Interest income   —  1,456  —   1,456  —  1,456
Loss on Series A

redeemdable
convertible
preferred
stock warrant
liability   —  (3,339)  3,339 (CC)   —  —  —

Other income,
net   —  1,373  —   1,373  —  1,373

Loss before
income taxes   4,123  (88,505)  (1,574)   (85,956)  —  (85,956)

Income tax
expense   1,392  151  (331) (DD)   1,212  —  1,212

Net income
(loss)   2,731  (88,656)  (1,243)   (87,168)  —  (87,168)

Premium paid
on repurchase
of redeemable
convertible
preferred
stock   —  (16,816)  16,816 (EE)   —  —  —

Net income
(loss)
attributable
to common
stockholders  $ 2,731 $ (105,472) $ 15,573   $ (87,168) $ — $ (87,168)

Weighted
average
shares
outstanding
of common
stock   29,640,000   359,138,624   336,138,624

Basic and
diluted net
income (loss)
per share  $ 0.09   $ (0.24)   $ (0.26)

5/15/2020 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1731289/000104746920002928/a2241585z424b3.htm 78/493

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in